directors� considered� that� the� Group’s� risk� exposure� to� foreign� exchange� rate� fluctuations� remained�
minimal.

The� overall� net� exposure� in� respect� of� the� carrying� amount� of� the� Group’s� and� the� Company’s� foreign�
currency� denominated� financial� assets� and� liabilities� in� net� position� as� at� 31st� December,� 2008� and� 2007�
were� as� follows:

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2008 2007 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net� financial� assets/(liabilities)
US�Dollars (85,210) (89,129) (137,999) (677)
RMB 14,567 5,501 9,915 7,221

In� respect�of� those�group�entities�with�Hong�Kong�Dollars�as� functional�currency,�as�HK�Dollar� is� linked�to�
US� Dollar,� the� Group� does� not� have� material� exchange� risk� on� such� currency.� The� following� sensitivity�
demonstrates� the�Group’s�and� the�Company’s�exposure� to�a� reasonably�possible�change� in�RMB�exchange�
rate�against� the�HK�Dollars�on� the�Group’s�and� the�Company’s�net�asset�position�denominated� in�RMB�as�
at� the� balance� sheet� date� (in� practice,� the� actual� trading� results� may� differ� from� the� sensitivity� analysis�
below�and� the�difference� could�be�material):

THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2008 2007 2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit
after tax

RMB�against�HK�Dollars
—� strengthen� by� 5% 728 275 496 361
—�weaken�by� 5% (728) (275) (496) (361)

The� change� in� exchange� rate� does� not� affect� the� Group’s� and� the� Company’s� other� component� of�
equity.

NOTES�TO�THE�FINANCIAL�STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2008 SHELL ELECTRIC MFG. (HOLDINGS) CO. LTD. � �

For� the� year� ended�31st�December,� 2008

52. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
 52.4 Financial risk management (Continued)
  (a) Market risk (Continued)
   Equity Price risk

Equity� Price� risk� relates� to� the� risk� that� the� fair� values� or� future� cash� flows� of� a� financial� instrument� will�
fluctuate�because�of� changes� in�market�prices� (other� than� changes� in� interest� rates� and� foreign�exchange�

[…]

Hong� Kong,� the� United� States� and� London.� Decisions� to� buy� or� sell� trading� securities� are� based� on� daily�
monitoring�of�the�performance�of�individual�securities�compared�to�that�of�the�relevant�stock�market�index�
and�other� industry� indicators,� as�well� as� the�Group’s� liquidity� needs.� To�manage� its� price� risk� arising� from�
the� equity� securities,� the� Group� maintains� a� portfolio� of� diversified� investments� in� terms� of� industry�
distribution�such�as�energy,�industrial�goods�and�financial�services.�Also,�the�Group�has�appointed�a�special�
team� to� monitor� the� price� risk� and� will� consider� hedging� of� the� risk� if� necessary.� The� policies� to� manage�
price� risk� have�been� followed�by� the�Group� since�prior� years� and� are� considered� to� be� effective.

Management’s� best� estimate� of� the� effect� on� the� Group’s� profit� after� tax� due� to� a� reasonably� possible�
change�in�the�relevant�stock�market�index,�with�all�other�variables�held�constant,�at�the�balance�sheet�date�
is� as� follows� (in� practice,� the� actual� trading� results� may� differ� from� the� sensitivity� analysis� below� and� the�
difference� could�be�material):

2008 2007
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase/(Decrease) in profit after tax
Hong�Kong�—�Hang� Seng� Index
+50%� (2007:�+26%) 5,675 6,549
-50%� (2007:� -26%) (5,675) (6,549)

London�—�FTSE�100
Nil� (2007:�+17%) — 1,725
Nil� (2007:� -17%) — (1,725)

U.S.A.�—�SPX� Index
+40%� (2007:�Nil) 2,666 —
-40%� (2007:�Nil) (2,666) —

The� change� in� equity� prices� do�not� effect� the�Group’s� other� components� of� equity.

   Interest rate risk
Interest� rate� risk� relates� to� the� risk� that� the� fair�value�or�cash�flows�of�a� financial� instrument�will� fluctuate�
because�of�changes� in�market� interest�rate.�The�Group’s� income�and�operating�cash�flows�are�substantially�
independent� of� changes� in� market� interest� rates.� The� Group’s� interest� rate� risk� mainly� arises� from� bank�
borrowings.�Bank�borrowings�arranged�at� variable� rates�and�at� fixed� rates�expose� the�Group� to�cash� flow�